
1

Notice of a meeting of
Cabinet

Tuesday, 5 March 2019
6.00 pm

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA

Membership
Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, 

Alex Hegenbarth, Peter Jeffries and Andrew McKinlay

Agenda 
SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019

(Pages 
3 - 12)

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 
on this occasion

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion
 

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 
Committees on this occasion
 

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS

5. SETTING UP A CHELTENHAM LOTTERY
Report of the Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles

(Pages 
13 - 34)



2

6. DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 2019-2023
Report of the Leader

(Pages 
35 - 56)

7. URBAN GULLS STRATEGY
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety

(Pages 
57 - 84)

8. MODERNISATION CASE FOR CHANGE
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services

(Pages 
85 - 
140)

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 Leader and Cabinet Members

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION

10. SECTION 9: BRIEFING NOTES
Preparations for the impact of Brexit on CBC 

(Pages 
141 - 
142)

Contact Officer:  Beverly Thomas, Democracy Officer, 01242 264246
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Cabinet

Tuesday, 12th February, 2019
6.00  - 6.40 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Chris Coleman (Cabinet 

Member Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Clucas and Hegenbarth.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report and 
explained that Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 permitted the council to set the maximum fares for hackney carriage 
vehicles licensed by it.  He explained that the last hackney carriage fare review 
was undertaken in 2017 when Cabinet approved a 6% increase based on the 
council’s adopted fare formula.

The Cabinet Member reported that a further review of hackney carriage fares 
had been undertaken and this report sought approval from Cabinet to revise the 
current fare table for hackney carriage vehicles as outlined in Appendix 2. He 
highlighted that the trade had informally requested that the proposed increase 
be reflected in the initial “flag fall” rather than adjusting the time and/or distance 
calculations. This would in effect discourage shorter journeys. In November 
2018, the council consulted with the public hire trade on proposed revised 
methodologies for calculating hackney carriage fares in Cheltenham. The 
council received no responses to this consultation.

RESOLVED THAT

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 March 2019

1. the revised methodol
[...]
maintenance services delivered to tenants.

RESOLVED THAT it be recommended to Council to :

1. Note the revised HRA forecast for 2018/19.

2. Approve the HRA budget proposals for 2019/20 (shown at 
Appendix 2) including a proposed rent decrease of 1% and 
changes to other rents and charges as detailed within the report.

3. Approve the proposed HRA capital programme for 2019/20 as 
shown at Appendix 3.

11. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment reported a waiver to a 
contract for the provision of bedding plants, planters and baskets. 

12. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET

Cabinet 
Member

Decision Link

Finance
Provision of 
legal https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1

Page 10



- 9 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 March 2019

services by 
OneLegal

186

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



$f2omjzml.docx Page 1 of 11 Last updated 22 February 2019

Cheltenham Borough Council
Cabinet – 5 March 2019

Setting up a Cheltenham Lottery 

Accountable member Cllr. Flo Clucas, Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance and Assets

Ward(s) affected All

Key/Significant 
Decision

No 

Executive summary The Cheltenham place vision sets out a vision where Cheltenham is a place 
where all our people and the communities they live in thrive. 

Given the continuing financial pressure that this council and its voluntary 
and community sector partners are under, there continues to be a need to 
explore new ways of generating income to support the delivery of this 
vision. 

Existing methods that the council uses to generate additional income 
include:

 Applying for government funding;
 Applying for funding from public sector partners such as the Police 

and Crime Commissioner / Gloucestershire County Council / Clinical 
Commissioning Group;

 Applying for national lottery funding; 
 Selling space at community events to catering providers.

However, these methods do not create long-term funding and instead 
create a risk that projects become dependent on short-term funding. 

There are now over 60 Councils operating or in the process of setting up a 
local Community Lottery as a means of accessing a new funding stream to 
support local good causes.  

This council now wishes to establish a Cheltenham Lottery to create a 
longer-term sustainable source of funds that will support our people, good 
causes and communities to thrive.

Recommendations That Cabinet:
a) Agree to establish a Cheltenham Lottery to create a longer-term 

sustainable source of funds that will support our people and 
communities to thrive.

b) Agrees that the Council submits an application to the Gambling 
Commission to be the licence holder and that the Executive 
Director Finance and Assets and the Strategy and Engagement 
Manager are appointed to be responsible for holding the licence 
and submit the necessary application to the Gambling 
Commission.

Page 13
Agenda Item 5



$f2omjzml.docx Page 2 of 11 Last updated 22 February 2019

c) Agrees to the proposed allocation of proceeds as set out in 
paras 3.2 to 3.5 and that the beneficiary of the central fund is 
the No Child Left Behind year of action until at such point that 
Cabinet agrees a replacement good cause. 

d) Agrees the proposed eligibility criteria as set out in appendix 2.
e) Agrees that the lottery is managed by an external lottery 

manager.
f) Agrees that Gatherwell Ltd is appointed as the external lottery 

manager. This to be for a period of 3 years from 1 April 2019 to 
31 March 2022. 

g) Agrees to a waiver to expedite this contract a set out in para 4.9.
h) Delegates responsibility to the Strategy and Engagement 

Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles to agree the supporting policy framework prior to the 
submission of the application to the Gambling Co
[...]

Council will not be developing any physical assets. 

Contact officer:   Dominic.Stead@cheltenham.gov.uk

Page 16



$f2omjzml.docx Page 5 of 11 Last updated 22 February 2019

1. Background

1.1 The Cheltenham Place Vision sets out a vision where Cheltenham is a place where all our people 
and the communities they live in thrive. 

1.2 Given the continuing financial pressure that this council and its voluntary and community sector 
partners are under, there continues to be a need to explore new ways of generating income to 
support the delivery of this vision. 

1.3 Existing methods that the council uses to generate additional income include:

 Applying for government funding;

 Applying for funding from public sector partners such as the Police and Crime Commissioner / 
Gloucestershire County Council / Clinical Commissioning Group;

 Applying for national lottery funding; 

 Selling space at community events to catering providers.

1.4 However, these methods do not create long-term funding and instead create a risk that projects 
become dependent on short-term funding. 

1.5 There are now over 60 Councils operating or in the process of setting up a local Community 
Lottery as a means of accessing a new funding stream to support local good causes.  

1.6 This council now wishes to establish a Cheltenham Lottery to create a longer-term sustainable 
source of funds that will support our people, good causes and communities to thrive. 

2. About lotteries

2.1 Lotteries have long been a way for smaller organisations to raise income. They are regulated by 
the Gambling Act 2005. There are different types of lotteries available; the proposal for a 
Cheltenham Lottery falls within the category of ‘society lotteries’. Society lotteries are promoted 
for the benefit of a non-commercial society.  

2.2 There are two variants of society lotteries, the main difference being who issues the licence – 
local authorities permit small lotteries and the Gambling Commission permits large lotteries. As 
the proposed Cheltenham Lottery has a potential top prize of £25,000 it would be considered as a 
large society lottery and hence an application would have to be made to the Gambling 
Commission. 

2.3 The Council would be the overall licence holder with two responsible officers named to administer 
it. The licence is renewable annually and the licence holders will be required to provide monthly 
returns to the commission. 

2.4 Gatherwell provide Legal Compliance training for the licence holders and will continue to act as 
consultant experts under their contract with CBC. 

3. The allocation of proceeds

3.1 Whatever the type of lottery, they have to deliver a minimum of 20% of proceeds to good causes. 
It is proposed that 60% of the proceeds of the Cheltenham Lottery are allocated to good causes. 
This will be on the following model:

Page 17



$f2omjzml.docx Page 6 of 11 Last updated 22 February 2019

3.2 Specific Good Causes – It is proposed that 50% of the proceeds are allocated to groups that 
‘sign-up’ to take part in the lottery for their good cause. By signing up they would have their own 
web page for the lottery helping them in engaging players and raising income. This option 
removes a number of hurdles for groups who might struggle to take part in their own lotteries (eg 
holding own license and setting up infrastructure to enable the lottery to run).

3.3 As the Licenced Operator the Council would manage the good causes joining the scheme to 
ensure that they comply with the specific eligibility criteria set out in appendix 2. Players buying 
tickets through specific web pages would know that the profits are for that specific good cause. 
This in turn motivates the group to gain more players to support their specific cause. This option 
in effect operates as an ‘umbrella’ scheme within the main Cheltenham Lottery. 

3.4 Central Fund – It is proposed that 10% of the proceeds are held by the Borough Council and are 
applied to a cho
[...]
...............................................................8

Problem Gambling.........................................................................................................8

Page 26



Introduction & Background 

Strategic Context 

The Cheltenham place vision sets out a vision where Cheltenham is a place where all our people and 
the communities they live in thrive. 

Given the continuing financial pressure that this council and its voluntary and community sector 
partners are under, there continues to be a need to explore new ways of generating income to 
support the delivery of this vision. 

Existing methods that the council uses to generate additional income include:
 Applying for government funding;
 Applying for funding from public sector partners such as the Police and Crime Commissioner 

/ Gloucestershire County Council / Clinical Commissioning Group;
 Applying for lottery funding; 
 Selling space at community events to catering providers.

However, these methods do not create long-term funding and instead create a risk that projects 
become dependent on short-term funding. 

Many councils (estimated to be in the region of 48) have set up local lotteries as a means of bringing 
in additional income to support local good causes.  

This council now wishes to establish a Cheltenham Lottery to create a longer-term sustainable 
source of funds that will support our people and communities to thrive. 

This business plan formulates how the lottery will operate including financial forecasts. 

Page 27



Purpose and rationale of the Cheltenham Lottery

The idea of a local community lottery seeks to promote inward investment to these groups and 
causes, with funds raised by the community for the local community. 

The Council is very committed to supporting local voluntary and community sector organisations. It 
provides £30k per annum that is allocated via its community pride grants. It provides a range of rent 
support grants and subsidies that a
[...]
ate Plan 2019-2023

2.1 Following on from the Peer Challenge feedback, this year we are proposing a new look for our 
plan that reflects the intentions to be clearer about what we are going to focus on and the reasons 
why.

Page 36



$4hpsr52g.doc Page 3 of 6 Last updated 21 February 2019

2.2 The starting point for the new plan is Cheltenham’s Place Vision; this is the collective commitment 
to ensure that Cheltenham is a place where everyone thrives supporting by a thriving economy, a 
thriving cultural offer and thriving communities. We have made sure that the commitments in this 
plan support this vision. 

2.3 We have taken stock of our organisation and involved a wide range of staff, elected members and 
external partners in discussions about the purpose of our organisation and how we want the 
organisation to look and feel. 

2.4 As part of this, we have taken time to consider our strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and 
threats whilst also reflecting on our external environment. 

2.5 With our better understanding of the council, we have been able to develop a new corporate plan 
that will guide us over the next three years through defining what we are trying to achieve - our 
purpose, how we will go about our work – our principles, and what we are going to focus on over 
the next three years – our priorities.

3. Proposed purpose

We want to make Cheltenham an even greater place for all; a place that is celebrated for its 
strong economy, its vibrant cultural offer and a place where our communities benefit from 
inclusive growth.

4. Proposed Principles

 We will achieve inclusive growth so all our communities can benefit and prosper from 
investments made in the borough

 We will be commercially focused where needed and become financially self-sufficient to 
ensure we can continue to achieve value for money for the taxpayer

 We will use data and technology, including insight from our customers, residents, 
businesses and visitors to help us make the right business decisions

 We will provide strategic co-ordination across Cheltenham’s agencies, partnerships and 
networks to drive the delivery of the Place Vision

 We will work in ways that encourage equal collaboration at all levels and we will take time 
to listen, understand and respect each other to ensure what we do is appropriate and 
empowering

 We will invest in and develop our people so they can continue to provide excellent 
services to residents and are prepared to meet the opportunities and challenges ahead

5. Proposed priorities

 Making Cheltenham the Cyber-Capital of the UK.
 Continuing the revitalisation and improvement of our vibrant town centre and public 

spaces.
 Achieving a cleaner and greener sustainable environment for residents and visitors.
 Increasing the supply of housing and investing to build resilient communities.
 Delivering services to meet the needs of our residents and communities.

5.1 We will also supplement the 3 year longer-term plan with a specific 1 year plan that will set out the 
details of the projects that will contribute to the delivery of the priorities and their supporting 
performance indicators.

Page 37



$4hpsr52g.doc Page 4 of 6 Last updated 21 February 2019

6. Consultation and feedback

6.1 The draft action plan was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny committee on 11 February 
2019. The following observations were made. 

Observation Response
Cllr. Parsons would like to a more explicit link in 
the plan to the need for Cheltenham to retain 
and attract young people 

The plan contains many commitments 
that the council will that will help retain 
and attract young people:

 A priority on becoming the cyber-
capital of the UK

 More affordable housing
 The ongoing revitalisation of the 

town centre
 Developing a cultural strategy
 A focus on cycling and walking
 A focus on modernising the 

council and embracing new 
technology solutions.  

Cllr. Parsons would like to see more reference 
to council’s r
[...]
ur public 

spaces, parks and gardens.

Key priority
ACHIEVING A CLEANER AND GREENER SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT
FOR RESIDENTS, BUSINESSES AND VISITORS

P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



We will be seeking new opportunities to bring in additional resources e.g. introduction of Cheltenham lottery as well as leveraging more 
value from our assets and commissioned providers to deliver our £100m housing investment plan.

We will continue 
to work with our 

partners to proactively 
tackle homelessness 
and rough sleeping.

With our partners we will develop 
a community-based approach that 

achieves inclusive growth and tackles 
inequality to ensure all our communities 

benefit from the improvements and 
investments we make.

We will work with partners and Cheltenham Borough 
Homes to increase the supply of affordable homes 

across the borough and enable more private rented 
homes to be let on a long term basis. We will develop 
plans for the delivery of new homes and sustainable 

improvements to the west of Cheltenham. 

Key priority
INCREASING THE SUPPLY OF HOUSING AND INVESTING TO BUILD
RESILIENT COMMUNITIES

HOW
SUCCESS 
WILL BE 

MEASURED

• Work with partners to increase the 
supply of new homes in the Borough

• Measure social value of 
community investments made

• Number of successful 
homlessness preventions

P
age 53



Improve the way services and information are accessed by residents and businesses by maximising new technology opportunities and 
different ways of working. The outcome of which will contribute towards our financial self-sufficiency.

Increased self-service options to 
allow customers to do business 
with the Council 24/7 enabling 

quick and efficient transactions.

Streamlined customer journeys 
increasing customer satisfaction 

and creating efficiencies.

The Council to become financially 
self-sufficient to help ensure 

sustainable investment in high 
quality front-line services

Key priority
DELIVERING SERVICES TO MEET THE NEEDS OF OUR
[...]
available budget for this area.

Cabinet welcomed the report and requested officers to look at the details and come back to Cabinet with an officer 
view of the proposals.

The importance of a costed action plan, to ensure that the extra funding is spent in the most effective and timely 
way, was recognised. This costing exercise is currently in the process of being completed by officers, but the wide 
and cross cutting nature of the scrutiny report proposals has meant that this has taken longer than was originally 
envisaged. While the recommended way forward acknowledges that, it allows any urgent issues to be tackled 
where appropriate.

Recommendations:

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Agree a £10k additional budget allocation for 2019-20, funded from additional 
income generated in 2018-19; and

Page 57
Agenda Item 7



$hvg3sxbh.docx Page 2 of 4 Last updated 22 February 2019

2) Instruct the Enforcement Manager to develop and implement a costed action plan, 
within identified resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

Financial implications  If the £10k additional budget allocation is approved for 2019/20 the 
Enforcement Manager, being responsible for budget spend in this area, 
will consult with the Cabinet Member to agree a costed action plan and 
prioritise actions within the available resource.

Contact officer: Sarah.Didcote@publicagroup.uk, 01242 264125

Legal implications  All species of gull are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981. This means it is illegal to intentionally injure or kill any gull or 
damage or destroy an active nest or its contents. It is recognised in law, 
however, that there will be circumstances where control measures are 
necessary, but these must be proportionate.

 

Contact officer: donna.marks@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684272068

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development) 

None

Key risks See appendix 1

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications

 The report recommendatio
[...]
 the modernisation programme,
which will support the Medium Term Financial Strategy and financial sustainability (see section 8).

• Any additional cash and non-cash savings made will be reinvested back into the Council.
• The Council’s processes and procedures will be efficient with waste and inefficiency removed through

increased automation and channel shift.

3. Purpose and scope of modernisation programme

Purpose 

“The purpose of our 
modernisation programme is to 

deliver a positive customer 
experience by being a digitally 

enabled council whose 
employees have a commercial 

mind-set and appropriate 
expertise to deliver our 

priorities” 

Scope 

The scope of the modernisation 
programme is in four work 
streams, which are summarised 
in the diagram. 

Page 94



7 
 

Organisational Development  
 
This area will focus on developing the people and organisation as a whole to be able to transition to and 
operate effectively in a different organisation model.  A number of changes related to people are at the 
heart of making our modernisation programme successful.   
 
This area of the programme will focus on the knowledge, skills and behaviours of our people and their ways 
of working.   A shift in culture will be required encompassing empowerment, performance management, 
trust and respect.  Employees with the right customer centric attitudes and behaviours and willingness to 
embrace change, empowerment and innovation are essential for modernisation.  
 
We recognise the importance of our employees in delivering services to customers and we will invest in our 
people, rewarding and recognising them for their contribution in helping us achieve our ambitions and 
demonstrating our values and encourage a learning environment where they are supported in the 
development of vital skills, new mind-sets and collaboration.   
 
Organisational Design 
 
A key deliverable of the organisational design work stream is to shape the future operating model for the 


Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Cabinet

Tuesday, 5th March, 2019
6.00  - 6.30 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services) and Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development 
and Safety)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Jeffries

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. SETTING UP A CHELTENHAM LOTTERY
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles introduced the report which proposed 
the establishment of a Cheltenham Lottery to create a longer-term sustainable 
source of funds that would support our people, good causes and communities 
to thrive.

She reported that there were now over 60 councils operating or in the process 
of setting up a local Community Lottery as a means of accessing a new funding 
stream to support local good causes. Whatever the type of lottery, it was 
required to deliver a minimum of 20% of proceeds to good causes. It was 
proposed that 60% of the proceeds of the Cheltenham Lottery were allocated to 
good causes. 

The Council would be the overall licence holder with two responsible officers 
named to administer it. The licence was renewable annually and the licence 
holders would be required to provide monthly returns to the commission.

The Cabinet Member reported that the beneficiary of the central fund was the 
No Child Left Behind year of action until at such point that Cabinet agreed a 
replacement good cause.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Finally, she wished to put on record her thanks to the Executive Director 
Finance and Assets, Paul Jones and the Strategy and Engagement Manager, 
Richard Gibson for enabling this to be established.

When asked what the incentive was for playing the Cabinet Member explained 
that this was principally to donate to good causes and people across 
Cheltenham would have the opportunity to decide which organisation they 
wished to support. There would, on a regular basis, be a lottery draw with small 
prizes of up to £25k. She emphasised that there was no ‘instant’ gratification or 
‘instant reward’ to taking part.

Finally, the Leader added that the Cheltenham Lottery would provide another 
source of funding to community groups who were already eligible to apply for 
community pride funding, awarded by the council. 

RESOLVED THAT

a) A Cheltenham Lottery be established to create a longer-term 
sustainable source of funds that will support our people and 
communities to thrive.

b) the council submit an application to the Gambling Commission to 
be the licence holder and that the Executive Director Finance and 
Assets and the Strategy and Engagement Manager be appointed to 
be responsible for holding the licence and submit the necessary 
application to the Gambling Commission.

6. DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 2019-2023
The Leader introduced the report and explained that the starting point for the 
new plan was Cheltenham’s Place Vision; the collective commitment to ensure 
that Cheltenham is a place where everyone thrives supporting by a thriving 
economy, a thriving cultural offer and thriving communities. The commitments in 
the corporate plan supported this vision. The strategy would be backed up by 
an annual action list. He welcomed the new style document and wished to 
emphasise the following :

 The plan would take the overall place strategy forward

 It incorporated the positive feedback from the Peer review challenge and 
references from Overview and Scrutiny had been included

 Reference to the Council motion declaring a climate emergency had 
been included in the sustainable ambitions and would be picked up in 
the action plans later in the year.

In terms of priorities these were as follows :

 Making Cheltenham the Cyber-Capital of the UK.
 Continuing the revitalisation and improvement of our vibrant town 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

centre and public spaces.
 Achieving a cleaner and greener sustainable environment for 

residents and visitors.
 Increasing the supply of housing and investing to build resilient 

communities.
 Delivering services to meet the needs of our residents and 

communities.

Finally, the Leader explained that the 3 year longer-term plan would be 
supported by a specific 1 year plan that would set out the details of the projects 
that would contribute to the delivery of the priorities and their supporting 
performance indicators.

RESOLVED THAT

the draft corporate strategy 2019-23 (appendix 2) be endorsed ahead of it 
going to Council for final approval. 

7. URBAN GULLS STRATEGY
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report and made 
reference to the scrutiny task group report which Cabinet had considered in 
December 2018 but at the time had not endorsed its specific recommendations.
He reported that officers were currently working on costing the 
recommendations but at this stage Cabinet was requested to agree the 
additional £10k in the budget which was necessary to include further nest 
identification and egg oiling in time for the nesting season.
He was aware of the issues for residents and wished to address these. He 
stated however that the recommendation to purchase a drone for the purposes 
of identifying nests would not be appropriate at this time given government 
guidelines on flying drones within a 5km radius of an airport.
When asked whether sonic deterrents could be used in residential areas or in 
areas where gulls fed the Cabinet Member explained that officers would look 
into this. He highlighted the difficulty in finding what worked and what didn’t 
work.

RESOLVED THAT

1) a £10k additional budget allocation for 2019-20 be agreed, 
funded from additional income generated in 2018-19; and

2) the Enforcement Manager be instructed to develop and 
implement a costed action plan, within identified resources, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member Development and 
Safety. 

8. MODERNISATION CASE FOR CHANGE
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services explained that the purpose of the 
modernisation programme was to deliver a positive customer experience by 
being a digitally enabled council whose employees have a commercial mind-set 
and appropriate expertise to deliver our priorities.



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

In practice this meant that by utilising existing technologies, the council could 
take a ‘Digital by Design’ approach, meaning residents and other customers 
could interact with the council in a manner that they preferred and at times that 
convenienced them. Digital by Design did not mean that other contact channels 
would not be available, but that digital would become the preferred choice for 
communicating and dealing with the council. This also meant that staff would 
have more meaningful data when setting priorities and would help them make 
more informed decisions when helping customers, members and other council 
employees.

The Cabinet Member explained that the versatility offered by being more 
digitally enabled meant a shift towards more flexible working practices for 
council staff could be promoted; enabling them to work from different locations 
and improve their work-life balance by giving them the option to work from 
home, reducing the council’s office space requirements and the overhead costs 
associated with it.

It also meant that, in order to help us fulfil our ambitious agenda to improve our 
town and support local residents, the council needed to be working as efficiently 
and effectively as possible, so it was necessary to make sure the benefits that 
digital technology provided was maximised.

This also meant efficiency in how we utilise our financial resources, and the 
Cabinet Member reported that a number of potential savings had already been 
identified, such as an estimated £55,000 per year from a change in telephone 
contracts alone. As the council needed to continue to make savings to support 
objectives set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, a minimum target 
saving of £300,000 had been set which could be allocated for new or pre-
existing projects, or could be reinvested back into the professional develop and 
training of staff. 

Finally, the Cabinet Member said that the modernisation programme was an 
exciting one, and he wished to thank all officers, in particular the Executive 
Director People and Change, for their hard work in putting this report together.

The Leader added that it was important that progress was made so the public 
could derive the benefits from modernisation.

RESOLVED THAT

the Modernisation Case for Change be approved.

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles informed Cabinet that the programme 
of activities for “No Child Left Behind” had now been finalised and the council 
would be working with schools with regard to the Cheltenham offer. Bids would 
be submitted for both local and national funding and this would be a good 
opportunity to make a difference to Cheltenham.



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

She also informed that this week the Period Poverty Project would be launched 
which would provide girls with the opportunity to access free sanitary protection 
in the town.
The Cabinet Member then reported that posters would be put up around the 
town next week (race week) advising women how to keep safe and how to 
access help should this be needed.
Finally she informed that alongside business colleagues in the EU she was 
working on a project on the rights of women and was considering the impact of 
this work on women in Cheltenham.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment reported that the new 
crematorium was officially opened last Wednesday and an open day was held 
at the weekend. Hundreds of residents attended and positive feedback was 
received. The project had been delivered on time and on budget and he was 
proud of officers on this achievement. He referred to the promotional video 
which had been produced on what represented the largest capital project this 
council had undertaken in 20 years.
He wished to put on record his thanks to officers and in particular the 
communications team.
The Leader took the opportunity to endorse these comments. This had been a 
massive project with a difficult background and he wished to thank all who had 
been involved.
He then referred to the briefing note on Brexit, highlighting that the council was 
working with others, particularly in relation to emergency planning. £35k had 
been allocated over 2 years albeit it was not clear at this stage how or whether 
this would be required.

10. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET

Cabinet 
Member 
Housing

Arrangement with 
UKVI in their sourcing 
of private rented 
accommodation for 
households seeking 
asylum

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisio
nDetails.aspx?ID=1194

Chairman

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1194
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1194

